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PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2020
SUPPLEMENTARY PACK: PUBLIC Q&A AND EAST OF ENGLAND AMBULANCE 
TRUST SLIDES

Please find enclosed, for consideration at the next meeting of the People Scrutiny 
Committee taking place on Monday, 20th January, 2020, the following papers that were 
unavailable when the agenda was printed.

Agenda No Item

3. Questions from Members of the Public  (Pages 1 - 6)

Questions and Answers sheet attached.
 
[Note – as this is a special meeting, questions must relate to the business 
included in the agenda for the meeting].

4. East of England Ambulance Trust - Shoeburyness Ambulance Station  (Pages 7 
- 20)

Presentation from Marcus Bailey, Director of Operational, Jackie Nugent, 
Interim Head of Infrastructure & Estates Transformation and Alan Whitehead, 
Head of Estates, EEAST – slides attached

Robert Harris
Principal Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack
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Special People Scrutiny Committee – 20th January 2020

Public Questions

Question 1 from Tricia Cowdrey to the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Social Care

Question

At our meeting with the East England Ambulance Service in November, 
we discovered that an external evaluation, carried out by the ORH on 
behalf of the Trust, revealed that a minimum of two ambulances were 
required to be at on site at the ambulance station to support the SS3 
area. Following our protest meeting in November this year, Councillors 
and other officials were informed that the Shoeburyness Ambulance 
station would have its second ambulance reinstated.  There was a belief 
held that the two ambulances would be tethered to the Ambulance 
Station.

I am reliably informed, however, that, despite being true on paper, there 
is currently only 1 ambulance based at Shoeburyness and the ‘additional 
resource’ is labelled as Shoebury on paper but starts and finishes at 
Aviation Way and has no additional responsibility for Shoebury or the 
greater SS3 postcode areas.

This could be considered misleading.

Will the Portfolio holder for Health and Social Care please ensure 
that the East England Ambulance Service give assurances 
that, going forward, there will be at least one ambulance 
responding from Shoebury Ambulance station at all times, where is 
there is more than one vehicle available for 999 responses within 
the Southend Borough?

Answer

I would firstly like to thank Mrs Cowdrey for her question and thank her 
for continuing to highlight the importance of this issue to both the council 
and EEAST. As reported to Health and Wellbeing Board on 4th 
December 2019 both me and Cllr Salter led a discussion with senior 
executives from EEAST. Our objective for the meeting was to:
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 understand in greater detail the proposed changes for the 
ambulance service operating in the east of the borough 

 convey our disappointment at not being consulted with on the 
proposed changes and being provided with potentially misleading 
information by EEAST 

 seek assurances from EEAST re the continued and enhanced 
provision of ambulances operating in the east of the borough

At the end of the meeting it was agreed to temporarily halt the planned 
changes for the staffing rota whilst wider engagement with residents, 
elected Members and Southend’s People Scrutiny committee could take 
place. 
We were further assured by EEAST that a planned additional ‘double 
staffed ambulance (DSA)’ would operate in the Shoebury, and that this 
would be effective from 26th November 2020 taking the number of DSAs 
to two. 
During the course of December 2019 and January 2020 EEAST have 
led a process of engagement with residents and councillors. This 
meeting, today, at Scrutiny, is an important element to that engagement 
and I look forward to the presentation from EEAST, their rationale for the 
changes and the opportunity for the councils’ scrutiny committee to 
perform its’ function. 
I would like to reassure Mrs Cowdrey and members of the public that I 
am committed to ensuring that any proposed changes to the provision of 
health services in the borough are subjected to due democratic process 
and that they deliver better outcomes for our residents. 

Question 2 from Pam Dewey to the Cabinet Member for Health and 
Adult Social Care

Question

A public petition of over 1500 signatures was presented to the EEAST in 
November 2019..  This petition now has over 2050 signatures and asks 
that residents of the SS3 postcode areas, including the Wakerings, 
Barling, Shoeburyness and Thorpe Bay, be fully involved in any decision 
making.

This ambulance station is built upon land held in covenant for the health 
and wellbeing of people in Shoburyness and the station itself was 
established following public pressure.
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When asked about public consultation, the EEAST advised that they 
would be meeting with the Shoeburyness Residents Association Board 
members to explain changes. This organisation represents only a very 
small minority of the residents affected.  Therefore this meeting could 
not be considered a comprehensive consultation.   

As residents we would like to know how this consultation will take place 
in a comprehensive way in order that those affected have their say. This 
includes  staff, residents across the areas served, as well as the petition 
signatories. 

We hereby ask whether the Portfolio holder for Health and Adult 
Social Care will encourage Southend Borough Council to agree 
to liaise with key stakeholders and launch a full consultation on the 
future of the ShoeburyAmbulance station? 

Answer

I would like to thank Pam Dewey for the question and thank her for 
continuing to highlight the importance of this issue to both the council 
and EEAST.

As the Portfolio holder for Health and Adult Social Care I am committed 
to ensuring that any changes regarding the provision of health services 
in the borough of Southend delivers improved outcomes for our 
residents. I am also committed to ensuring that any changes are 
consulted on appropriately by the lead NHS organisation. 

During the course of December 2019 and January 2020 EEAST have 
led a process of engagement with residents, Councillors, Trust staff and 
other affected partners. The Scrutiny meeting today is the next step in 
the engagement being led by EEAST and I am confident that  to a full, 
open and transparent conversation will take place. I am committed to 
ensuring that any subsequent engagement required not only follows 
democratic process but is appropriate.

Question 3 from Kathryn Dewey to the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care

Question

Bearing in mind the Council’s referral to the Secretary of State detailing 
concerns around stroke and transport plans and what we’ve heard from 
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the media in recent weeks, we have become more and more aware of 
the lack of coordination regarding patient transfer across the three 
Hospital Trusts.  

Also, with the knowledge that the Stroke Unit is moving to Basildon, the 
loss of an ambulance station in Shoeburyness will further impact on the 
morbidity outcomes for residents in the greater SS3 area. 

Can the Portfolio Holder for Adult Health and Social Care please 
push for a commitment from EEAST to ensure that their plans will 
reflect the changes proposed by the STP? 

Answer

Kathryn Dewey highlights an extremely important point regarding the 
risks surrounding the transfer of patients following any reorganisation of 
acute services across the three hospital sites within the Mid and South 
Essex STP footprint. She quite rightly points out that Southend on Sea 
Borough Council referred the plans for the STP to the Secretary of State 
for Health and Social Care highlighting this particular risk. 

As a Council we are clear on the fact that any changes to the provision 
of health services in Southend must not be to the detriment of our 
residents and, indeed, improve outcomes for patients. We are fully 
engaged with the continuing process to develop the plans for the STP. 
Our engagement is at both operational and leadership level and we are 
committed to ensuring that partners work together collaboratively to 
deliver an aligned approach to change.

Question 4 from Kate Sheehan to the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care

Question

Following scrutiny of response time statistics for the SS3 postcode, we 
are aware that the ambulance service are not meeting response time 
call targets on a regular basis, especially life threatening emergencies. 

Therefore, we would ask the Portfolio Holder for Health and Social Care 
to ensure that the East of England Ambulance Service clarifies how the 
recent implementation of Building Better Rosters has improved the 
response times and provision of cover in the SS3 area. 
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If they can’t demonstrate a response time improvement, then we ask 
that the Portfolio Holder enquires about their future plans to increase the 
life chances for this area of our population when requiring an emergency 
ambulance response. 

Can we be also be assured that, going forward, the current priority list, 
which places Shoebury Ambulance station 3rd at all times of the day, will 
be maintained. 

Answer 

I would like to thank Kate Sheehan for this question. The issue of the 
Shoebury Ambulance Station is an important issue that needs to be 
discussed openly with all affected stakeholders.

The discussion at Scrutiny today is welcomed and I look forward to 
EEAST addressing the issues highlighted in Ms Sheehan’s question 
alongside the issues highlighted by members of the public in previous 
questions. Response times, prioritising the placement of Ambulances 
and ambulance workforce are important elements to improving patient 
outcomes and should be discussed openly in a public forum through 
which a democratic debate can take place. I am committed to ensuring 
that this debate takes place.
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Special Meeting – People 

Scrutiny Committee

Shoeburyness Ambulance Station
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Background
• An Independent Service Review identified the need for more 

capacity (resources) that was commissioned to commence 

delivery April 2018.

• The focus was to improve and stabilise performance across the 

East of England, which would involve addressing patients who 

wait the longest.

• To achieve this recruitment was key, along with ensuring our 

ambulances were rostered in the right place and the right time.

• A number of other efficiency workstreams were essential, which 

included improved fleet, review of estates, and implementation of 

make ready services
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Data-driven Process

Data
Identify sources
Test reliability

Service understanding
Inform modelling

Optimised solutions
Test options for change

Modelling

Analysis

Consultation with the client 
throughout

Better
Decision 
Making
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Analysis Framework for Operations

Resources and 
Staff

Performance

Demand Profile
Call Component 

Analysis
Geographical 

Analysis

Resource Usage

Workload DataWorkload Data
Resourcing and 
Staffing Data

Resourcing and 
Staffing Data
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AmbSim

• AmbSim simulates the entire life-cycle of emergency incidents

• Validated to reflect the analyses position of the service

• Used to assess changes to operations and demand

Vehicle Free
Returns home, or 

responds to another 

incident

Incident 

Generated

Taking account of:

• Geographical location of 

incidents

• Frequency by time of day

• Category of incident

Closest 

Appropriate 

Response 

Determined

Taking account of:

• Response protocols

• Vehicle activation times

• Travel times

• Vehicle availability 

Response Sent and 

Arrives at Scene

Taking account of:

• Road speeds by time of 

day 

• Time at scene depends on 

vehicle and incident type

Travel to Hospital 
(Optional)

Taking account of:

• Travel times to hospital

• Clinical profile

• Turnaround times at 

hospital

• Transfer profile
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Modelling

A series of modelling assumptions based on 
information (work undertaken and data already 
held):

• Demand projections

• Acuity

• Conveyance

• Handover delays

• Staffing
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What practically would it mean?

• Recruit 333 more staff

• A series of internal efficiencies

• Rostering ambulances when they were needed

• Change the focus from response cars to ambulance to 

improve our response and experience to patients

• Improvement in our fleet

• Review our estates
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Ambulance Provision

The focus on improvement was to profile our ambulance provision 

and increase them where they were most needed:

Location Ambulances Now Ambulances Future

Shoeburyness 1 2

Southend 6 10

Canvey Island 1 3

Rayleigh 4 3
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Make Ready

In order to maximise ambulance availability, and reduce downtime a 

model was required to provide preparation services. By maximising 

efficiency we would have ambulances more available.

This builds a hub and spoke model of delivery consisting of:

• On site mechanics – manage minor running repairs, reducing the   

need to use off site contractors

• Make ready operatives – prepare vehicles and ensure IPC 

compliance, leaving clinicians to care for patients.

• Have better estates that are good places to work
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Our performance for NHS Southend
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Current Position

• One ambulance based out of Shoeburyness, second ambulance 

starts/finishes via the Southend Hub

• Recruitment continues for the area to get to establishment by July 

2020

• Modelling review being undertaken as part of our contract review

• Performance improvement methodology being rolled out across 

each operational area (Mid and South Essex – Chelmsford, 

Basildon and Southend areas)
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Thank you
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